## SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

## **MOTION NO. 21-335**

AUTHORIZING APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES WITH SHANNON & WILSON, INC. FOR MEADOWDALE BEACH PARK AND ESTUARY RESTORATION PROJECT

WHEREAS, construction of the Meadowdale Beach Park and Estuary Project commenced in spring of 2021; and

WHEREAS, Motion 20-110 authorized approval of the Agreement of Professional Services with Shannon & Wilson, Inc., selected through the county's Request For Qualifications process (RFQ -002-21SB), to provide geotechnical related construction management services for a fee of \$399,437.00 (Three Hundred Ninety-Nine, Four Hundred Thirty-Seven Dollars); and

WHEREAS, an Amendment No. 1 has been negotiated with Shannon & Wilson, Inc., which includes additional construction observation and geotechnical engineering related services associated with the access road stabilization, City of Edmonds right of way use permit, and BNSF pile driving; and

WHEREAS, the total amount of Amendment No. 1 is not to exceed \$98,480.00 (Ninety-Eight Thousand, Four Hundred and Eighty Dollars) for a total contract amount not to exceed \$497,917.00 (Four Hundred Ninety-Seven thousand, Nine Hundred Seventeen Dollars); and

WHEREAS, funding for Meadowdale Beach Park and Estuary Restoration Project ("the Project") has been included in the Snohomish County Capital Improvement Program (CIP) since 2016; and

WHEREAS, funding for the Project includes awards from six (6) grants totaling \$6,704,000.00 (Six Million, Seven Hundred and Four Thousand Dollars) with the remaining \$8,296,000.00 (Eight Million, Two Hundred and Ninety-Six Thousand Dollars) from REET 2 funding and tax-exempt bond funds as approved in Motion 20-401;

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the Snohomish County Council hereby approves and authorizes the County Executive to sign Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement for Professional Services with Shannon & Wilson, Inc.

PASSED this 29<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2021.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

Council Chair

ATTEST:

Asst. Clerk of the Council